

No. 24-1398

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

VALERIE KLOOSTERMAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

METROPOLITAN HOSPITAL ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan
No. 1:22-CV-944-JMB-SJB

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM INSTITUTE

BRIAN T. GOLDMAN
Counsel of Record
HOLWELL SHUSTER & GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York
(646) 837-5129
bgoldman@hsgllp.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 7, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. GAMESMANSHIP, SUCH AS
THE TYPE AT ISSUE HERE, SEVERELY
HARMS RELIGIOUS DISCRIMINATION PLAINTIFFS..... 4

II. DEFENDANTS FORFEITED THE RIGHT TO ARBITRATE..... 6

A. Arbitration Is A Creature Of Contract, And
Therefore Subject To Ordinary Forfeiture Principles 6

 1. *Contractual Forfeiture Is
 Distinct from Contractual Waiver* 6

 2. *Rules Concerning Forfeiture
 Apply to Arbitration Clauses* 7

B. The District Court Misapplied This Law 10

III. THESE TITLE VII AND
SECTION 1983 CLAIMS ARE NOT ARBITRABLE 12

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	14
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas–Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	15
<i>Bromley v. Michigan Educ. Ass’n-NEA</i> , 82 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Colvin v. Caruso</i> , 605 F.3d 282 (6th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Firewalker-Fields v. Lee</i> , 58 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2023)	4
<i>Frank’s Nursery & Crafts, Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 448 (6th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	12
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	9
<i>Grasty v. Colorado Tech. Univ.</i> , 599 F. App’x 596 (7th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Gunn v. NPC International, Inc.</i> , 625 F. App’x 261 (6th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Heartland Plymouth Court MI, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 838 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ir. v. Compagnie Des Bauxites De Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	9
<i>Keener v. Jeld-Wen, Inc.</i> , 206 P.3d 403 (Cal. 2009).....	7

McCall v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co.,
844 F.2d 294 (6th Cir. 1988)15

McDonald v. City of W. Branch, Mich.,
466 U.S. 284 (1984)..... 13, 14

Mitchum v. Foster,
407 U.S. 225 (1972).....13

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985)..... 8, 13

Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.,
992 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2021)5

Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.,
596 U.S. 411 (2022)..... 9, 10, 11

Nexteer Automotive Corp. v. Mando America Corp.,
886 N.W.2d 906 (Mich. Ct. App. 2016).....11

People v. Phipps,
933 N.E.2d 1186 (Ill. 2010).....7

Quality Prod. & Concepts Co. v. Nagel Precision,
666 N.W.2d 251 (Mich. 2003)..... 6, 11, 12

Rich v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.,
716 F.3d 525 (11th Cir. 2013)4

Roberts v. Neace,
65 F.4th 280 (6th Cir. 2023)4

Rush v. Oppenheimer & Co.,
779 F.2d 885 (2d Cir. 1985)10

Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.,
417 U.S. 506 (1974).....8

Schill v. Wisconsin Rapids Sch. Dist.,
786 N.W.2d 177 (Wisc. 2010).....7

Schwebke v. United Wholesale Mortg. LLC,
96 F.4th 971 (6th Cir. 2024)11

United States v. Olano,
507 U.S. 725 (1993).....7

Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt,
546 U.S. 303 (2006).....8

Westmoreland v. Sutherland,
2009 WL 10722598 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 9, 2009)14

Zuckerman Spaeder, LLP v. Auffenberg,
646 F.3d 919 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....6, 11

Other Authorities

Jean R. Sternlight, *Compelling Arbitration of Claims Under the Civil Rights Act of 1866: What Congress Could Not Have Intended*,
47 U. Kan. L. Rev. 273 (1999).16

Joseph C. Davis & Nicholas R. Reaves, *The Point Isn't Moot: How Lower Courts Have Blessed Government Abuse of the Voluntary-Cessation Doctrine*,
129 Yale L.J. Forum 325 (2019)5

Williston on Contracts (4th ed).....6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(1).....8

Notes of Advisory Committee, Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 (1966).....8

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 29

9 U.S.C. § 4.....9

42 U.S.C. § 1983 3, 13, 16

42 U.S.C. § 2000 *et seq.*..... *passim*
